





Kenton C. Ward, CFM Surveyor of Hamilton County Phone (317) 776-8495 Fax (317) 776-9628 Suite 188 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

June 28, 2012

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

Re: U.G. Mitchner Drain #275

Upon review of the U.G. Mitchner drainage shed it has been discovered that the park in Delaware Trace should be added to the assessment roll. Parcel 16-10-27-00-001.101 owned by the City of Carmel drains to the detention pond directly west of the parcel, which drains south to the Mitchner. This will add \$10.00 to this drains annual assessment.

16-10-27-00-00-001.101, 3.16 Ac, 3.16 Ac benefited; \$10.00 annual assessment.

The fifteen dollar (\$15.00) assessment to the Vestal/Kirkendall should be removed. I recommend the Board set a hearing for August 27, 2012 for this revision.

Kenton C. Ward, CFM

Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/jh

FINDINGS AND ORDER

CONCERNING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE

U. G. Mitchner Drain

On this 27^{th} day of August, 2012, the Hamilton County Drainage Board has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and Schedule of Assessments of the *U. G. Mitchner Drain*.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented and considered. The Board then adopted the original/amended Schedule of Assessments. The Board now finds that the annual maintenance assessment will be less than the benefits to the landowners and issues this order declaring that this Maintenance Fund be established.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

President

Member

Member

Attest: Typette Moskaung

BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD IN THE MATTER OF

U. G. Mitchner Drain

NOTICE

Го	Whom	It	Мау	Concern	and:	

Notice is hereby given of the hearing of the Hamilton County Drainage Board on the U. G. Mitchner Drain on August 27, 2012 at 9:15 A.M. in Commissioners Court, Hamilton County Judicial Center, One Hamilton County Square, Noblesville, Indiana, and which construction and maintenance reports of the Surveyor and the Schedule of Assessments made by the Drainage Board have been filed and are available for public inspection in the office of the Hamilton County Surveyor.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest: Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY

BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD IN THE MATTER OF THE

U. G. Mitchner Drain

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 405 of the 1965 Indiana Drainage Code that this Board, prior to final adjournment on **August 27**, **2012** has issued an order adopting the Schedule of Assessments, filed the same and made public announcement thereof at the hearing and ordered publication. If judicial review of the findings and order of the Board is not requested pursuant to Article Eight of this code within twenty (20) days from the date of this publication, the order shall be conclusive.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest: Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY